MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 137

RESOLVE, in Favor of Leon Bemis of Farmingdale.

Leon Bemis; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$100 to be paid to Leon Bemis of Farmingdale, a partially disabled veteran of World War II, as a refund of the fee which he paid for a retail malt liquor license issued to him January 1, 1947, and which he was never able to use because of his disability; said sum to be paid from the state liquor funds.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 138

RESOLVE, to Provide for Repair of Fish Screen at Porter Lake.

Fish screen on Porter lake; repairing of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$750, to be taken from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game and expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for repairing the fish screen at Porter lake in the towns of New Vineyard and Strong, in the county of Franklin; provided, however, that no part of this sum shall be available until an equal amount shall have been made available by the Porter Lake Fish and Game Association for the purpose of repairing said screen and said association shall have agreed in writing, to at all times keep the screen free from sticks, leaves and other debris.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 139

RESOLVE, Permitting Fly Fishing in Certain Waters of Franklin County.

Permitting fly fishing in certain waters of Franklin county. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting fly fishing only with the daily bag limit of 6 trout, salmon or togue of not more than 5 pounds total weight; closing tributaries as listed below; prohibiting the taking of trout less than 8 inches in length and establishing the daily bag limit as the possession limit on the following waters:

Dead river (north branch, Eustis dam to Chain of Ponds dam) and tributaries.

Round Mt. lake (Alder Stream Twp.) Stratton Brook ponds and tributaries. CHAP. 140 RESOLVES, 1947

Stratton Brook above dam in Stratton village and tributaries.

Arnold pond—tributaries closed.

Beaver pond—Seven Ponds Twp.—tributaries closed.

. Big Island pond—tributaries closed.

Blanchard pond (Alder Stream Twp.)

Chain of Ponds open to trolling, tributaries closed to all fishing, and prohibiting the use of smelts, shiners, chubs, minnows or other fish as bait in fishing the waters of Chain of Ponds, so called.

Crosby pond—tributaries closed.

Ell pond—tributaries closed.

Grant pond—tributaries closed.

Horseshoe pond—tributaries closed.

Little Island pond—tributaries closed.

Little Jim pond.

Little Northwest pond—tributaries closed.

Long pond (Seven Ponds Twp.)—tributaries closed.

Mud pond (Coburn Gore)—tributaries closed.

Massachusetts Bog-tributaries closed.

Northwest pond, little (see Little Northwest pond)—tributaries closed.

Nash Stream and tributaries.

Redington pond, Redington—tributaries closed.

Rock pond (Chain of Ponds Twp.)—tributaries closed.

Secret pond—tributaries closed.

Snow Mt. pond.

South Boundary pond.

Upper and Lower Hathan Bog-tributaries closed.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 140

RESOLVE, Providing for Maintenance of a Road in the Town of Lamoine.

Maintenance of road in Lamoine. Resolved: That the state highway commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend on the road, in the town of Lamoine, as much as shall be deemed necessary for its maintenance, but not to exceed \$250 a year, beginning at the Douglas highway at a point approximately .8 of a mile from the easterly end of said highway, and extending through the state-owned property, formerly known as the U. S. Coal Depot, to the wharf and buildings at the shore; and be it further

Resolved: That the funds so expended shall be taken from any funds available for maintenance of state and state aid highways.

Effective August 13, 1947